Loya & Co., Cost Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 101399), the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the of the Company for the 
fi nancial year ending 31st March,  2016, at a remuneration of ̀ 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand) exclusive of service 
tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby ratifi ed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorised to settle any

[...]

Loya & Co., Cost Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 101399), the Cost Auditors 
appointed by the Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the audit of the cost records of the of the Company for the 
fi nancial year ending 31st March,  2016, at a remuneration of ̀ 1,20,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand) exclusive of service 
tax as applicable and reimbursement of actual travel and out-of-pocket expenses, be and is hereby ratifi ed.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors and/ or the Company Secretary, be and are hereby authorised to settle any

[...]

(5)	 To consider and, if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as an Ordinary Resolution:

� "RESOLVED THAT appointment of M/s Pathak Paliwal & Co, a practicing Cost Accountants, as a Cost Auditors of the Company for 
the financial year 2017-18 at a remuneration of ` 1,50,000 ( ` One Lac Fifty Thousand only) plus Tax as applicable and out of pocket 
expenses, for audit of the cost accounting records of the company, subject to and as per the provisions of applicable Acts, rules, 
regulations, notifications, circulars, etc., be and is hereby ratified.

[...]

made thereunder (including any statutory modification or re-enactment thereof for the time being in force), the Authorized 
Share Capital of MOIL Limited be and is hereby increased to 300,00,00,000 ( Three Hundred Crore only) divided into 30,00,00,000  
(Thirty Crore only) equity shares of ` 10 ( Ten only) each from existing 250,00,00,000 ( Two Hundred and Fifty Crore only) divided into 
25,00,00,000 (Twenty five Crore only) equity shares of ` 10/- ( Ten only) each by creation of additional 5,00,00,000 (Five Crore only 
) equity shares of ` 10/- ( Ten only) each.

� RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including any Committee duly constituted by the Board or any

[...]

to such consents and approvals as may be required from the appropriate authorities and subject to such terms and modifications 
as may be specified while according such approvals, consent of the Company be and is hereby accorded to capitalize a sum not 
exceeding ` 133,18,78,040/- ( One Hundred Thirty Three Crore Eighteen Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand Forty Only) out of the sum 
standing to the credit of ‘Reserves and Surplus Account’ of the Company, as per the audited financial statements of the Company 
for the financial year ended March 31, 2017 and that the said amount be transferred to the Share Capital Account and be applied 
for issue and allotment of equity shares not exceeding 13,31,87,804/- (Thirteen Crore Thirty One Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Eight 
Hundred Four) equity shares of `10 each as bonus shares credited as fully paid up, to the eligible Members of the Company, holding 
equity shares of `10 each, whose names appear in the Register of Members / Beneficial Owners’ position of the Company on such 
date (“Record Date”) as may be fixed by the Company, in the proportion of One new equity share of `10 each for every equity share

[...]

As per the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, the 
Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, have approved the appointment of M/s. Pathak Paliwal & Co, Cost 
Accountants, Nagpur, (ICWA Registration No. 000105) as Cost Auditors at a remuneration of ` 1,50,000/- ( ` One Lac Fifty Thousand only) 
plus applicable tax and reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket expenses incurred by them for the purpose of audit for the financial 
year 2017-18.

A Certificate issued by the above firm regarding their eligibility for appointment as Cost Auditors will be available for inspection at the